1 of 18 REV: 011204
Note: Some revisions of this device may incorporate deviations from published specifications known as errata. Multiple revisions of any device
may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For information about device errata, click here: www.maxim-ic.com/errata.
FEATURES
��Integrated NV SRAM, Real-Time Clock
(RTC), Crystal, Power-Fail Control Circuit,
and Lithium Energy Source
��Clock Registers are Accessed Identically to

X1, X2  – Crystal Connection
VBAT   – Battery Connection
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART TEMP RANGE PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK
DS1747-70 0°C to +70°C 32 EDIP (0.740a) DS1747-70
DS1747-70IND -40°C to +85°C 32 EDIP (0.740a) DS1747-70  IND
DS1747P-70 0°C to +70°C 34 PowerCap DS1747P-70
DS1747P-70IND -40°C to +85°C 34 PowerCap DS1747P-70  IND
DS1747W-120 0°C to +70°C 32 EDIP (0.740a) DS1747W-120
DS1747W-120IND -40°C to +85°C 32 EDIP (0.740a) DS1747W-120  IND
DS1747WP-120 0°C to +70°C 34 PowerCap DS1747WP-120
DS1747WP-120IND -40°C to +85°C 34 PowerCap DS1747WP-120  IND
DESCRIPTION
The DS1747 is a full-function, year-2000-compliant (Y2KC), real-time clock/calendar (RTC) and
512k x 8 nonvolatile static RAM. User access to all registers within the DS1747 is accomplished with a
byte-wide interface as shown in Figure 1. The RTC information and control bits reside in the eight
uppermost RAM locations. The RTC registers contain century, year, month, date, day, hours, minutes,
and seconds data in 24-hour BCD format. Corrections for the date of each month and leap year are made
automatically. The RTC clock registers are double buffered to avoid access of incorrect data that can
occur during clock update cycles. The double-buffered system also prevents time loss as the
timekeeping countdown continues unabated by access to time register data. The DS1747 also contains
its own power-fail circuitry that deselects the device when the VCC supply is in an out-of-tolerance
condition. This feature prevents loss of data from unpredictable system operation brought on by low VCC
as errant access and update cycles are avoided.
DS1747/DS1747P Y2K-Compliant, Nonvolatile Timekeeping RAMs
3 of 18
Figure 1. Block Diagram
PACKAGES
The DS1747 is available in two packages (32-pin DIP and 34-pin PowerCap module). The 32-pin DIP
style module integrates the crystal, lithium energy source, and silicon all in one package. The 34-pin
PowerCap Module Board is designed with contacts for connection to a separate PowerCap
(DS9034PCX) that contains the crystal and battery. This design allows the Power-Cap to be mounted on
top of the DS1747P after the completion of the surface mount process. Mounting the PowerCap after the
surface mount process prevents damage to the crystal and battery due to the high temperatures required
for solder reflow. The PowerCap is keyed to prevent reverse insertion. The PowerCap Module Board
and PowerCap are ordered separately and shipped in separate containers. The part number for the
PowerCap is DS9034PCX.